

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA,  
IN RE NATHANIEL BRIGGS,  
BEATRICE BROWN RIVERS AND  
ETHEL BROWN MARSHALL

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Mandamus  
To The Supreme Court  
Of The United States**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS S. MULLIKIN  
MULLIKIN LAW FIRM, LLC  
1308 Broad Street  
Camden, SC 29020  
tommullikin@mullikinlaw.com  
(803) 425-7771

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
A. First Proceedings in the District Court ....	4
B. First Proceedings in the Supreme Court.....	5
C. Second Proceedings on remand to the Dis- trict Court.....	6
D. Second Proceedings in the Supreme Court ...	7
E. Third Proceedings in the Supreme Court ...	7
F. Third Proceedings on remand to the Dis- trict Court.....	7
G. Overlap of <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> with <i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION....	11
I. PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO ISSUANCE OF WRIT IS CLEAR.....	11
A. Issue of First Impression.....	11
B. “First in Time is First in Right” .....	13
C. Judicial Errancy Caused the Delay.....	14
D. Basis of legal argument for <i>Brown</i> .....	14
E. Public Policy .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS WARRANTED GIVEN THE URGENT CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE .....	17
A. Resistance to Desegregation Efforts Prior to <i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> .....	17
B. Post- <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> Recognition of <i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> .....	21
C. Clarendon County Today .....	23
III. NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN RELIEF EXIST .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
 APPENDIX	
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 98 F. Supp. 529 (E.D.S.C. 1951) .....	App. 1
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 342 U.S. 350, 72 S.Ct. 327 (1952).....	App. 49
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 103 F. Supp. 920 (E.D.S.C. 1952) .....	App. 52
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 132 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.S.C. 1955) .....	App. 58
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951) .....	App. 64
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952)....	App. 73
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	App. 76

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	App. 92
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	App. 99

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	12
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 132 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.S.C. 1955)	
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 103 F. Supp. 920 (E.D.S.C. 1952)	
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 342 U.S. 350, 72 S.Ct. 327 (1952).....	6
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 98 F. Supp. 529 (E.D.S.C.1951)	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951)	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952)	
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Colonial Times, Inc. v. Gasch</i> , 509 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Davis v. County School Board of Prince Edward County</i> , 149 F. Supp. 431 (E.D. Va. 1957) .....	2, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10, 15, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	12
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 444 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1971).....	12
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	4, 5, 8, 9, 15, 21
South Carolina Constitution Article 11 § 7 .....	4
Code of Laws of South Carolina § 5377 .....	4
Kansas Gen. Stat. § 72-1724 (1949).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>“Brown v. Board of Education National Historical Park Expansion and Redesignation Act,”</i> S.270 (2022).....	23
Erin Adamson, “Breaking barriers: Topekans reflect on role in desegregating nation’s schools” Archived April 27, 2004, at the Way- back Machine, The Topeka Capital-Journal (May 11, 2003).....	16
<i>Joseph Albert DeLaine, Judge J. Waties Waring, and one of the Civil Rights Movement’s most overlooked cases</i> , Moredock, June 25, 2014 .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lawrence Berger, <i>An Analysis of the Doctrine That “First in Time Is First in Right,”</i> 64 Neb. L. Rev. 388 (1985).....	13
Ophelia De Laine Gona, <i>Dawn of Desegregation: J. A. De Laine and Briggs v. Elliott</i> 27 (2011)....	18-20
Public Law 108-180. CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 149 (2003) .....	22
Richard Gergel, UNEXAMPLED COURAGE: THE BLINDING OF SGT. ISAAC WOODARD AND THE AWAKENING OF AMERICA, 246 (2019).....	15
Richard Kluger, SIMPLE JUSTICE: THE HISTORY OF BROWN V. BOARD OF ED. AND BLACK AMERICA’S STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY, 303-4 (2004).....	15
‘Seat of Justice’ Looks at Court Case <i>Briggs v. Elliott Part of Segregation Lawsuit</i> , Parker (2016).....	22
